or above, the fair market value of the stock on the date of grant. Accordingly, no compensation expense has been recognized for the Company’s stock option plans
or employee stock purchase plan in our condensed consolidated statements of operations. Had compensation expense for the Company’s stock option plans and
employee stock purchase plan been determined in accordance with the fair value approach as defined by Statement of Financial Accounting Standards (“SFAS”)
No. 123, “Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation,” the Company’s net loss attributable to common shareholders and corresponding basic and diluted loss per
share would have been the following (in thousands, except per share data):

Quarter Ended

November 29,
2003

November 30,
2002

Net loss attributable to common
   shareholders, as reported   $ (5,364) $ (10,290)
Fair value of stock-based
   compensation, net of tax   (194)  (239)

Net loss attributable to common
   shareholders, pro forma   $ (5,558) $ (10,529)

Basic and diluted loss per
share,   $ (.27) $ (.51)
   as reported
Basic and diluted loss per
   share, pro forma   $ (.28) $ (.53)

NOTE 3 – INVENTORIES

Inventories were comprised of the following (in thousands):

November 29,
2003

August 31,
2003

Finished goods   $ 32,861 $ 31,017
Work in process   1,508  1,062
Raw materials   4,457  4,726

   $ 38,826 $ 36,805

NOTE 4 – INTANGIBLE ASSETS

The Company's intangible assets were comprised of the following (in thousands):

November 29, 2003
Gross Carrying

Amount
Accumulated
Amortization

Net Carrying
Amount

Definite-lived intangible assets:
License rights   $ 27,000 $ (4,840) $ 22,160
Curriculum   62,403  (25,706)  36,697
Customer lists   18,874  (10,112)  8,762
Trade names   1,277  (1,277)

   109,554  (41,935)  67,619
Indefinite-lived intangible asset:
Covey trade name   23,000   23,000

Balance at November 29, 2003   $ 132,554 $ (41,935) $ 90,619

August 31, 2003

Definite-lived intangible assets:
License rights   $ 27,000 $ (4,606) $ 22,394
Curriculum   62,386  (25,186)  37,200
Customer lists   18,874  (9,823)  9,051
Trade names   1,277  (1,277)

   109,537  (40,892)  68,645
Indefinite-lived intangible asset:
Covey trade name   23,000   23,000

Balance at August 31, 2003   $ 132,537 $ (40,892) $ 91,645

   The Company’s aggregate amortization expense totaled $1.0 million and $1.2 million for the quarters ended November 29, 2003 and November 30, 2002.
Total amortization expense from definite-lived intangible assets for the next five years is expected to be as follows (in thousands):

Year Ending August 31,

2004   $ 4,172
2005   4,172
2006   3,247
2007   3,050

2008   3,050

NOTE 5 – MANAGEMENT COMMON STOCK LOAN PROGRAM

   The Company is the creditor for a loan program that provided the capital to allow certain management personnel the opportunity to purchase shares of the